The calculation of basic earnings per share for the year is based on the profit for the year attributable to ordinary

equity holders of the parent, and the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares of 793,606,296 (2015:

693,698,630) in issue during the year.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amount for the year is based on the profit for the year attributable to

ordinary equity holders of the parent. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of

diluted earnings per share is the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, as used

in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to have been

issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise or conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary

shares under the share award plan.

The number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share has been retrospectively

adjusted for the capitalisation issue as if the shares had been in issue throughout the year ended 31 December 2015.

– 15 –

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent,

used in the basic earnings per share calculation 53,872 80,539

2016 2015

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 800,000,000 693,698,630

Weighted average number of shares held for the share award plan (6,393,704) —

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue used

in the basic earnings per share calculation 793,606,296 693,698,630

Effect of dilution-weighted average number of

ordinary shares: Share awarded shares 6,393,704 —

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares

in issue used in the diluted earnings per share calculation 800,000,000 693,698,630

– 16 –

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold

improvements Buildings Machinery

Motor

vehicles

Office

equipment

Construction

in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2016

At 1 January 2016:

Cost 62,661 57,290 38,612 4,267 14,424 5,130 182,384

Accumulated depreciation (36,646) (29,342) (17,092) (3,337) (6,834) — (93,251)

Net carrying amount 26,015 27,948 21,520 930 7,590 5,130 89,133

At 1 January 2016, net of accumulated

depreciation 26,015 27,948 21,520 930 7,590 5,130 89,133

Additions 14,631 63,339 11,983 440 1,805 20,592 112,790

Disposals — (2) (141) (15) (61) — (219)

Depreciation provided during the year

(note 6) (12,338) (3,169) (2,845) (339) (2,960) — (21,651)

Transfers — — 5,014 — — (5,014) —

At 31 December 2016, net of

accumulated depreciation 28,308 88,116 35,531 1,016 6,374 20,708 180,053

At 31 December 2016:

Cost 77,292 120,588 53,538 4,402 15,728 20,708 292,256

Accumulated depreciation (48,984) (32,472) (18,007) (3,386) (9,354) — (112,203)

Net carrying amount 28,308 88,116 35,531 1,016 6,374 20,708 180,053

– 17 –

Leasehold

improvements Buildings Machinery

Motor

vehicles

Office

equipment

Construction

in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2015

At 1 January 2015:

Cost 46,715 57,290 29,319 4,253 8,764 10,755 157,096

Accumulated depreciation (28,074) (26,554) (15,144) (3,102) (4,856) — (77,730)

Net carrying amount 18,641 30,736 14,175 1,151 3,908 10,755 79,366

At 1 January 2015, net of accumulated

depreciation 18,641 30,736 14,175 1,151 3,908 10,755 79,366

Additions 10,691 — 4,524 81 5,974 5,130 26,400

Disposals — — (519) (3) (62) — (584)

Depreciation provided during the year

(note 6) (8,572) (2,788) (2,160) (299) (2,230) — (16,049)

Transfers 5,255 — 5,500 — — (10,755) —

At 31 December 2015, net of

accumulated depreciation 26,015 27,948 21,520 930 7,590 5,130 89,133

At 31 December 2015:

Cost 62,661 57,290 38,612 4,267 14,424 5,130 182,384

Accumulated depreciation (36,646) (29,342) (17,092) (3,337) (6,834) — (93,251)

Net carrying amount 26,015 27,948 21,520 930 7,590 5,130 89,133

As at 31 December 2016, the Group was still in the process of obtaining the property ownership certificates for certain buildings

with a net carrying amount of RMB568,000 (2015: RMB640,000). The Group is not able to assign, transfer or mortgage the

properties until the certificates are obtained.

12. PREPAID LAND LEASE PAYMENTS

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Carrying amount at 1 January 14,836 15,306

Recognised during the year (470) (470)

Carrying amount at 31 December 14,366 14,836

Current portion (470) (470)

Non-current portion 13,896 14,366

– 18 –

13. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Software Total